FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen: 

Dear Sir—I would respectfully ask your Honorable Board to permit me to make a 
contract with the New York Telephone Company for telephone service for the Depart-
ment of Correction for the current year at an estimated cost of about seven thousand 
and twenty-nine dollars ($7,029) without public letting. 

Very respectfully yours, 
FRANCIS J. LANTRY, Commissioner. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Public Letting. 

The President laid before the Board the following communication from the Police 
Commissioner : 

No. 433.

[...]

million dollars ($2,000,000) ; and be it further 

Resolved, That, when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the 
Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of said 
City in a like manner. to an amount not exceeding three million four hundred and 
twenty-five thousand four hundred dollars ($3,425400), in addition to the aforesaid 
sum of two million dollars ($2,000,0oo), the proceeds of said respective issues of Cor-
porate Stock to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

REGINALD S. DOULL, JOHN J. HAGGERTY, WILLIAM WENTZ, SAM-
UEL H. JONES, CHARLES W.

[...]

"Resolved, That, subject to the concurrence and approval of the Board of Alder-
men, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby ratifies and confirms the 
action of the Board of Education, taken and dated February x, 1904, in fixing the 
salary of the Janitor of Public School 57, Borough of Queens, at the rate of nine 
hundred and fifty-five dollars and twenty-cents ($955.2o) per annum, as of date of 
January x, 1904." 

PHILIP HARNISCHFEGER, FRANK L. DOWLING, JOHN H. DONO-
HUE, ARTHUR H. MURPHY, PATRICK CHAMBERS, FRANKLIN B. 
WARE, MAX S. GRIFENHAGEN, Committee on Salaries and Offices. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept said